MATCH REPORT
17/05/2008
Port Vs  South
At Port Augusta
REPORT:
This was our fist trip to Pt Augusta and we were excited at the challenge of playing South to see where we are at.  Willo and Lex were back in the side and we welcomed the return of veteran McNamara.  Our theme was Courage and Character and this was associated with us paying our respects for Don Pasculli.  We started the day very well with Burf dominating the rucks which allowed our onballers first use of the ball.  We used the ball well and we stayed disciplined with our forward line set up.  Clarke(who recovered brilliantly from a knee injury) Flemo, Waters, and Normy were brilliant and they were well supported by Feathers and Coombe.  Matty Kendall had the job on Hannes.  He shut him down effectively but also become an attacking player kicking two goals.  Our pressure was outstanding and with 19 effective tackles. One highlight was the hit from Willo which saw the South player come off the ground with the blood rule.  South were not allowed to get there running game going.  Smiley nullified Amos and he was not able to have an impact. This was a great quarter with 8 goals and limiting South to only 1.
We continued the same in the second quarter.  Our backline led by Luey and Lynch were fantastic.  Terry Hall was brilliant with 4 tackles, Cox was reliable and Penny was using his voice to marshal the troops.  We were attacking very well using the open spaces and our delivery to Mudgy and Willo was excellent and Greggy Phillips was outstanding with his roving skills in the forward line.  We again worked hard this quarter with another 17 tackles.  We rotated our midfielders very effectively keeping them fresh with plenty of run.
The focus at half time was to concentrate on the third quarter and maintain our pressure. The team responded to the challenge and played a great quarter.  Treloar was getting plenty of touches and was doing some excellent defensive work.  Normy was again in everything and he was selfless in his using the ball bringing others into the game and giving off numerous goals.  The highlight was our shepherding and smothers and our team work.
We continued our good work into the final quarter.  Our pressure was relentless and we still showed plenty of run on all the lines.  All players were contributing and again we were playing as a team sharing the ball using link handpassing and accurate kicks. For the first time in many games we played four quarters of good footy.  The final result was very fitting of the effort we put into this game.  At the start of the game we acknowledged the legacy of the Pascullies, Rafanellies, Tattolies, Mezzinoes and Pisanies.  This game showed that we are a team that is continuing on the proud tradition that was established before us.

FINAL SCORE:

Port 
8-1 
14-4 
20-10 
25-10 
160
South 
1-0 
3-2 
5-3 
6-6 
42
FINAL THOUGHTS:

· Played as a team using positive voice, link handpassing, clear game plan, relentless pressure. 

· 1% ers were excellent in particular 64 tackles our highest ever 

· We improved our discipline, we manned up well and we played four quarters

· We hit hard at the ball and body and we used the quick kicks well

· We rotated through the bench well keeping on ballers fresh
AREAS TO WORK ON:

· To follow this model in all games.

· To work on consistency.  We must repeat this effort

· Forget this game now and focus on Central Augusta.  A tougher opposition

GAME STATS SUMMARY:

	TACKLES
	SHEPHERDS
	BLOCKS(smothers)
	CLEARANCES

	64  (+26)
	23 (+4)
	31  (+1)
	PORT
	South

	
	
	
	21
	12


INDIVIDUAL PLAYER STATS:

	PLAYER
	TACKLES
	SHEPHERDS
	SMOTHERS

	B.Luteria
	7
	1
	2

	A.Fleming
	6
	3
	2

	T.Hall
	5
	3
	1

	A.Waters
	4
	2
	3


